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May 31, 1996 

Mr. J. Robert Giddings 
The University of Texas System 
Office of General Counsel 
201 West 7th Street 
Austin, Texas 78701-2981 

Dear Mr. Giddings: 

You have asked whether certain information is subiect to reauired ~ublic . 
disclosure under chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was assigned 
ID# 30033. 

The University of Texas (the "university") received a request for six categories of 
information regarding the varsity football players. Specifically, the requestor seeks the 
following: 

[ I . ]  Any reports or university-generated correspondence submitted 
to the NCAA concerning the athletic eligibitity of any varsity 
University of Texas Football players from June 1, 1994 through 
October 18, 1994. 

[2.] Any correspondence received from the NCAA concerning the 
athletic eligibility of any varsity University of Texas football players 
from June 1, 1994 through October 18. 1994. 

[3.] Any internal reports or memoranda concerning the eligibility of 
seven players suspended and reinstated to athletic eligibility from 
June 1, 1994 through October 18, 1994. 

14.7 Any internal reports or memoranda prepared by UT personnel or 
by UT agents concerning possible contact between varsity football 
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players and outside sports agents or their representatives from June 
1, 1994 through October 18, 1994. 

[5.] Any reports or documents detailing the status of repayment of 
rental car fees required of two varsity UT football players from June 
1, 1994 through October 18, 1994. 

[6.] Any internal reports generated from June 1, 1994 through 
October 18, 1994 on rental vehicles in the possession of any varsity 
UT football players. 

You have submitted the responsive documents to this office for our review and claim that 
sections 552.026, 552.101, and 552.1 14 of the Government Code except it from required 
public disclosure. 

Please note that this ofice has recently issued Open Records Decision No. 634 
(1995), which concluded: (1) an educational agency or institution may withhold from 
public disclosure information that is protected by FERPA and excepted from required 
public disclosure by sections 552.026 and 552.101 without the necessity of requesting an 
attomey general decision as to those exceptions, and (2) an educational agency or 
institution that is state-funded may withhold from public disclosure information that is 
excepted from required public disclosure by section 552.114 as a "student record," insofar 
as the "student record" is protected by FERPA, without the necessity of requesting an 
attomey general decision as to that exception. 

We remind you that this ruling applies only to "education records" under FERPA. 
"Education records" are records that 

(i) contain information directly related to a student; and 

(ii) are maintained by an educational agency or institution or by 
a person acting for such agency or institution. 

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A). See also Open Records Decision Nos. 462 (1987), 447 
(1986). 

Information must be withheld from required public disclosure under FERPA to the 
extent "reasonable and necessary to avoid personally identifying a particular student." We 
believe that Open Records Decision No. 634 (1995) is dispositive as to the records at 
issue. 

If you have further questions as to the applicability of FERPA to information that 
is the subject of an open records request, you may consult with the United States 
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Department of Education's Family Policy Compliance Office. See Open Records Decision 
No. 634 (1995) at 4, n.6, 8. If you have any questions regarding this mling, please 
contact this office. 

Yours vew trulv. 

Ruth H. Soucy 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: IDiY30033 

Enclosures: Submitted documents; Open Records Decision No. 634 (1995) 

cc: Mr. Doug Bedell 
Dallas Morning News 
70 1 East 1 lth Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(W/O submitted enclosures-w/Open Records Decision No. 634 (1995)) 




